

Resolution introduced by Supervisors VanNess, Bentley, Girard, Thomas, Conover, McCoy and Monroe

## ESTABLISHING TRUST ACCOUNT FOR DONATIONS RECEIVED BY SHERIFF'S OFFICE FOR PROJECT LIFESAVER

WHEREAS, the Warren County Sheriff's Department has joined Project Lifesaver, an alert system to help locate individuals with Dementia, Alzheimers and Autism who wander from their residences, and from time to time, the Warren County Sheriff's Department may receive donations for equipment and other purchases with regard to the Project Lifesaver Program, and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that a trust account be established for the Project Lifesaver Program where funds would be directly deposited and expenditures made, without the need for further resolution and formal budgeting of revenues and expenses, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the establishment of a trust account for donations received by Sheriff's Office for the Project Lifesaver Program and allow the Sheriff to make deposits and expenditures therefrom in furtherance of the Program, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall continue in full force and effect until amended, modified and/or rescinded by the Warren County Board of Supervisors and this Resolution will take effect immediately upon its adoption, with all prior Resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent herewith repealed.